# OP \$760,00 724912

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	09/09/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	800 Fifth Avenue, Floor 17	
Internal Address:	WA1-501-17-32	
City:	Seattle	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7249129
Patent Number:	7111144
Patent Number:	7756289
Patent Number:	7724981
Patent Number:	7392268
Application Number:	11240566
Application Number:	11121664
Application Number:	11845635
Application Number:	11844443
Application Number:	11841268
Application Number:	12144341
Application Number:	11750191
Application Number:	11617466
Application Number:	11777215

PATENT "REEL: 024973 FRAME: 0278

501288299

Application Number:	11560026
Application Number:	10748442
Application Number:	10748441
Application Number:	10247769
Application Number:	10247806

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)416-8328

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive
Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 327000-11395 EAR

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ellen A. Rubel

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-P Ancestry.com to BOA#page1.tif

source=NGSI-P Ancestry.com to BOA#page2.tif

source=NGSI-P Ancestry.com to BOA#page3.tif

source=NGSI-P Ancestry.com to BOA#page4.tif

NOTICE

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **PATENTS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of September 9, 2010 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors from time to time party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents, patent licenses and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents, patent licenses and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent, patent license or patent application.

CHAR2\1269740v1

Very truly yours,

ANCESTRY.COM OPERATIONS INC.,

a Delaware compration

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

1 for and

ANCESTRY.COM OPERATIONS INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Title:

Brenda H. Little Vice President

ANCESTRY.COM OPERATIONS INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

# Schedule 13

## U.S. Patents

## **Issued Patents**

Diesonpilon	Patent No.	Issue Date and
Correlating genealogy records systems and methods	7249129	7/24/07
Systems and methods for storing and retrieving data in a web server	7111144	9/19/06
environment		
Image watermarking systems and methods	7756289	7/13/10
Adaptive contrast control systems and methods	7724981	5/25/10
Systems and methods for partitioning data on multiple servers	7392268	6/24/08

# Pending Applications

Description and a second	Application No.	FilmeDate
Visualization Creating and Editing Blending Modes Methods and	11240566	9/29/08
Systems		
User Directed Capture of Unstructured Information from Web Pages	11121664	5/15/08
with Assignment to Data Type		
User Interface Methods and Systems for Image Brightness and	11845635	8/27/07
Contrast		
User Interface Method for Skew Correction	11844443	8/24/07
Computer-Assisted Image Cropping for Book Scans	11841268	8/20/07
Systems and Methods for Partitioning Data on Multiple Servers	12144341	6/23/08
Image Quality Monitoring and Tagging at Scan Time	11750191	5/17/07
Dual Page, Apex-Bed Scanner	11617466	12/28/06
Correlating Genealogy Records Systems and Methods	11777215	7/12/07
Multiple Image Input for Optical Character Recognition Processing	11560026	11/15/06
Systems and Methods		
Providing alternatives with a family tree systems and methods	10748442	12/29/03
Genealogical investigation and documentation systems and methods	10748441	12/29/03
Systems and methods for displaying statistical information on a web	10247769	9/19/02
page		
Systems and methods for identifying users and providing access to	10247806	9/19/02
information in a network environment		

CHAR2\1269740v1

**RECORDED: 09/13/2010**